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Thank you for purchasing this Panasonic product.
This product is a commercial air conditioner indoor unit.
Installation Instructions attached.
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This symbol shows that this equipment
uses a flammable refrigerant. If the
& WARNING | refrigerant is leaked, together with

possibility of ignition.

This symbol shows type of flammable

an external ignition source, there is a
@ CAUTION refrigerant contained in the system.

This symbol shows that a service
personnel should be handling this
equipment with reference to the
Technical Manual.

This symbol shows that there is
information included in the Operating
Instructions and/or Installation Instructions.

Product Information

If you have problems or questions concerning your Air
Conditioner, you will need the following information. Model and
serial numbers are on the nameplate.

(Model No. )
Serial No.
Date of purchase
Dealer’s address
Phone number
. J

Important Information Regarding The
Refrigerant Used

NOTE

Refer to the Installation Instructions attached to the
outdoor unit.

» Read these Operating Instructions carefully before using this
air conditioner. If you still have any difficulties or problems,
consult your dealer for help.

« This air conditioner is designed to give you comfortable
room conditions. Use this only for its intended purpose as
described in these Operating Instructions.

/N\WARNING

o Confirm to authorized dealer

or specialist on usage of
specified refrigerant type. Using
of refrigerant other than the
specified type may cause product
damage, burst and injury etc.

This air conditioner has no
ventilator for intaking fresh air
from outdoors. You must open
doors or windows frequently
when you use gas or oil heating
appliances in the same room,
which consume a lot of oxygen
from the air.

Otherwise there is a risk of
suffocation in an extreme case.

Never use or store gasoline or
other flammable vapor or liquid
near the air conditioner — it is

very dangerous.

Do not use this appliance in a
potentially explosive atmosphere.

Never touch the unit with wet
hands.

Do not insert your fingers or
other objects into the air
conditioner indoor or

outdoor unit, rotating parts may
cause injury.




/AWARNING

-

N
If the refrigerant comes in contact
with a flame, it produces a toxic
gas.

For safety, be sure to turn the
air conditioner off and also to
disconnect the power before
cleaning or servicing.

Pull off the power plug from (TR
a receptacle, or switch off E’
the breaker, or switch off

the power disconnecting mean to
isolate the air conditioner from the
main power supply in case of
emergency.

Dispose of according to national
and/or local legislation.

This product must not be modified
or disassembled under any
circumstances.

Modified or disassembled unit
may cause fire, electric shock or
injury.

Do not clean inside the indoor and
outdoor units by users. Engage

authorized dealer or specialist for
cleaning.

In case of malfunction of this
appliance, do not repair by yourself.
Contact to the sales dealer or
service dealer for a repair and

Do not use modified
cord, joint cord,
extension cord or
unspecified cord to prevent
overheating and fire.

disposal. )

Provide a power outlet to be used\
exclusively for each unit, and a
power supply disconnect, Earth
Leakage Circuit Breaker (ELCB)
or Residual Current Device (RCD)
for overcurrent protection should
be provided in the exclusive line.

Provide a power outlet
exclusively for each unit, and full
disconnection means having a
contact separation in all poles
must be incorporated in the fixed
wiring in accordance with the
wiring rules.

0

The appliance shall be stored
in a room without continuously
operating ignition sources (for
example: open flames, an
operating gas appliance or an
operating electric heater).

Be aware that refrigerants may
not contain an odour.

An unventilated area where

the appliance using flammable
refrigerants is installed shall be
so constructed that should any
refrigerant leak, it will not stagnate
so as to create a fire or explosion
hazard.

The appliance shall be stored
in a well-ventilated area where
the room size corresponds to
the room area as specified for
operation.

After the unit is installed, never
fail to ask the installer for the floor
space of the room where the unit
is installed and the refrigerant
charge amount.

In case the unit or the room
divider is changed, never fail to
consult the sales dealer or service
dealer.

Do not use means to accelerate
the defrosting process or to clean,
other than those recommended
by the manufacturer.

Do not pierce or burn.

In cases that require mechanical
ventilation, ventilation openings
shall be kept clear of obstruction.

To prevent possible hazards
from insulation failure, the

unit must be grounded.




/A\WARNING

The appliance shall be stored

in a room without continuously
operating open flames (for
example: an operating gas
appliance) and ignition sources
(for example: an operating electric

heater). y

\

Stop using the product when any
abnormality/failure occurs and

disconnect the power plug or turn
off the power switch and breaker.
(Risk of smoke/fire/electric shock)

Examples of abnormality/failure:

*The ELCB trips frequently.

*The product sometimes does not
start when turned on.

*The power is sometimes
disconnected when the cord is
moved.

*Burnt odor or abnormal noise is
detected during operation.

*The body is deformed or
abnormally hot.

*Water leaks from the indoor unit.

*Power cord or plug becomes
abnormally hot.

*Fan speed cannot be controlled.

*The unit stops running
immediately even if it is switched
on for operation.

*The fan does not stop even if the
operation is stopped.

Contact immediately your local
dealer for maintenance/repair.

S

Do not sit or step on the unit.

N
You may fall down accidentally. @
J

» The appliance shall be stored so as to prevent mechanical damage from occurring.

» The compressor may occasionally stop during thunderstorms. This is not a mechanical failure. The unit automatically recovers
after a few minutes.

» The English text is the original instructions. Other languages are translation of the original instructions.

/NCAUTION

This appliance is intended to be used by
expert or trained users in shops, in light
industry and on farms, or for commercial
use by lay persons.

This appliance is not intended for use
by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience

and knowledge, unless they have

been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by

a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.

<for European market only>

This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a
safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with
the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by
children without supervision.

Keep the fire alarm and the air outlet at
least 1.5m away from the unit.

Do not cool or heat the room too much
if babies or invalids are present.

O

Do not turn the air conditioner on and
off from the power mains switch. Use
the ON/OFF operation button.

Do not stick anything into the air
outlet of the outdoor unit. This is

dangerous because the fan is
rotating at high speed.

Do not touch the air inlet or the
sharp aluminum fins of the
outdoor unit. You may get
injured.

Do not stick any object
into the FAN CASE. You

may be injured and the unit
may be damaged.




Precautions for Use

Installation

® This air conditioner must be installed properly by qualified
installation technicians in accordance with the Installation
Instructions provided with the unit.

@ Before installation, check that the voltage of the electric
supply in your home or office is the same as the voltage
shown on the nameplate.

/AWARNING

Avoid the following locations for installation.

® Locations where smoke or combustible gas exists.
Also locations of extremely high temperature such as a
greenhouse.

® Locations where excessively high heat-generating
objects are placed.

® Avoid installing the outdoor unit where salty sea water can
splash directly onto it or in sulphurous air near a spa.
(To protect the air conditioner from heavy corrosion)

Wiring

® All wiring must conform to the local electrical codes.
(Consult your dealer or a qualified electrician for details.)

® Each unit must be properly grounded with a ground (or
earth) wire or through the supply wiring.

® Wiring must be done by a qualified electrician.

Operation Preparation

Turn the power mains on 5 hours before

the start of operation.
(For warm-up)
® Leave the power mains ON for continuous use.

Pull off the power plug from a receptacle, or switch off the
breaker, or switch off the power disconnecting mean to isolate
the air conditioner from the main power supply when not in use
for a long time.

e p
Tips for Energy Saving

M Avoid

® Do not block the air intake and outlet of the unit.
(If either is obstructed, the unit will not function
well, causing malfunction.)

® During cooling operation, use sunshades, blinds or
curtains to prevent direct sunlight from entering the
room.

B Do

® Always keep the air filter clean.
(A clogged filter will impair the performance of the unit.)
— “Maintenance” (P.7)

® To prevent conditioned air from escaping, keep
windows, doors and any other openings closed.

-

Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of
Old Equipment and Used Batteries

z

These symbols on the products, packaging,
and/or accompanying documents mean that
used electrical and electronic products and
batteries should not be mixed with general
household waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling
of old products and used batteries, please
take them to applicable collection points, in
accordance with your national legislation and
the Directives 2002/96/EC and 2006/66/EC.
By disposing of these products and batteries
correctly, you will help to save valuable
resources and prevent any potential negative
effects on human health and the environment
which could otherwise arise from inappropriate
waste handling.

For more information about collection and
recycling of old products and batteries, please
contact your local municipality, your waste
disposal service or the point of sale where you
purchased the items.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect
disposal of this waste, in accordance with
national legislation.

For business users in the European Union
If you wish to discard electrical and electronic
equipment, please contact your dealer or
supplier for further information.

[Information on Disposal in other Countries
outside the European Union]

These symbols are only valid in the European
Union. If you wish to discard these items,
please contact your local authorities or dealer
and ask for the correct method of disposal.

N

. J

Note for the battery symbol (bottom two
symbol examples):

This symbol might be used in combination with
a chemical symbol. In this case it complies
with the requirement set by the Directive for
the chemical involved.

ENGLISH




Names of Parts

INDOOR UNIT

Type F1 (Low Silhouette Ducted)

Air outlet duct *

Bolt anchor *
Suspension bolt *

( Indoor unit

. TLCeiling material *

Air-outlet grille *

* Field supplied

Type T2 (Ceiling)

h Air outlet
Water drain

Air intake grille
(air intake)

OUTDOOR UNIT

PE1 (Type 60, 71)
PEY1 (Type 100, 125)

PE2 (Type 36, 50, 60)
PEY2 (Type 60, 71)

PE1 (Type 100, 125, 140)
PEY1 (Type 140)

Air intake

Air intake

Air intake

Air outlet

Air outlet

Air outlet

PZ2 (Type 60, 71)

PZ2 (Type 100, 125, 140)

Air intake
Air intake

Air outlet

Air outlet

Optional

| Wireless Remote Controller | | Timer Remote Controller |

| High-spec Wired Remote Controller |

Model No.
CZ-RTC4

™ Model No.
= | CZ-RWST3 (Type T2)

For all indoor
units

CZ-RWSC3
~ | (For all indoor units)

L Read the Operating Instructions included with the Remote Controller.

Model No.
E CZ-RTC5A
— CZ-RTC5B
« |- For all indoor
ELY 00 units

B Operation & Adjusting Airflow Direction
Refer to the Operating Instructions attached to the Remote Controller.




Maintenance

/A\WARNING

Indoor unit (e.g. Type T2)

result because the fan is rotating at high speed.)

components and cause an electric shock hazard.)

® For safety, be sure to turn the air conditioner off and disconnect
the power before cleaning. (Otherwise, electric shock or injury may

® Do not pour water on the indoor unit. (This may damage the internal

rAir outlet

Air intake

/NCAUTION

in colour.)
those parts. (Injury may result.)

high locations.

® Never use solvents or harsh chemicals. Also, do not wipe plastic
parts using very hot water. (This may cause deformation or change

® Some metal edges and fins are sharp. Be careful when you clean

® Use a firm stool or ladder when cleaning an indoor unit installed in

Wipe with a soft cloth. E
(If itis very dirty, use a cloth moistened with water.) NEESH

® The internal coil and other components of the
outdoor unit must be cleaned periodically.
» Consult your dealer or service center.

M Air Filter Maintenance

Consult your dealer or service center when the 8 (Filter) appears on the display of the wired remote controller.

Timer Remote Controller High-spec Wired

Remote Controller
Filter indicator
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Operation Mechanism

B Heating performance
® Since this air conditioner utilizes outside air for heating,
its heating performance deteriorates as outside tempera-
ture decreases.
(Due to heat pump system)
—In that case, use another heating appliance.

M Defrosting
® This appliance may start defrosting operation to melt

frost formed in the outdoor unit.

®Defrosting starts: The indoor unit fan stops (or the
speed becomes extremely slow).
—“@” (STANDBY) appears.

@Heating operation resumes after several
minutes: The indoor unit fan remains stopped (or
it will run at a very slow speed) until the indoor heat
exchanger coil warms up sufficiently.
— “@” (STANDBY) is shown.

®Defrosting is complete: The indoor unit fan starts
operation.
— “@” (STANDBY) disappears.

B “DRY” operation

® Once the room temperature reaches the level that was
set, the outdoor unit repeats the cycle of turning on and
off automatically.

® When the outdoor unit is turned off, the indoor unit fan
will stop, too.
(To prevent the humidity in the room from rising again)

® When the room temperature is more likely to reach the
level that was set, the fan speed is set to “breeze” (light
wind) automatically.

H Should the power failure occurs while the
unit is running
When the unit automatically resumes operation after
temporary power failure, it uses the same settings before
the power was cut off.




Troubleshooting

Check before consulting or requesting services.

=
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Symptom

Cause / Action

[

Sound like streaming water is heard
during operation or after operation.
Noise

» Sound of refrigerant liquid flowing inside unit
» Sound of drainage water through drain pipe

Cracking noise is heard during operation
or when operation stops.

» Sound due to temperature changes of parts

Discharged air smells during operation.

« Indoor odor components, cigarette odor and cosmetic odor
accumulated in the air conditioner and its air is discharged.
* The unit inside is dirty.
(Contact your dealer.)

Dewdrops accumulate near the air outlet
during cooling operation.

* Internal moisture is cooled by cool wind and accumulates as
dewdrops.

Fog occurs during cooling operation.

« If the air conditioner has been installed at places such as
restaurants where large amounts of oil mist exist, cleaning is
necessary because the unit inside (heat exchanger) is dirty.
(Contact your dealer.)

Fog occurs during heating operation.

« Defrost operation is in process.

The fan is rotating for a while even though
operation stops.

 Fan rotation makes operation smooth.
» The fan may rotate to dry the heat exchanger depending on
the setting.

Airflow direction changes while operating.
Airflow direction cannot be set.

Airflow
direction

Airflow direction cannot be changed.

* When air discharge temperature is low during heating
operation, or during defrost operation, horizontal wind flow is
made automatically.

The flap moves several times after the
direction is changed.

» The flap moves to the standard position once, and then turns
to the set airflow direction.

Dust is discharged.

» Dust accumulated inside the indoor unit is discharged.

At the initial high-speed operation, the fan
sometimes rotates faster than the setting
speed.

(3 to 30 minutes)

* This is for operation check in order to confirm whether the fan
motor rotation is within the range of use.

No operation

(When the power is turned on immediately /
When operation is stopped and resumed
immediately)

« Operation is not activated for the first approx. 3 minutes
because the compressor protection circuit is activated.

Noise occurs during heating operation.

Steam comes out during heating operation.

* Defrost operation is in process.

The fan continues to rotate even after the
operation is stopped using the remote

controller.

* This is for smooth operation.




Before Requesting Services

Symptom Cause Action

The air Power failure or after power failure Press the power ON/OFF button on the remote controller.
conditioner does
not operate
although the
power is turned
on. Fuse blow out. Contact your dealer. E
NGLISH

« If the breaker is turned off, turn the power on.
The operation (power) button is turned off. | « If the breaker has been tripped, consult your dealer
without turning it on.

The air intake or air outlet of indoor and

outdoor units is clogged with dust. Remove the dust.

The fan speed switch is set to “Low”. Change to “Medium” or “High”.

Improper temperature settings

The room is exposed to direct sunlight in

cooling mode. See “Tips for Energy Saving”. (P.5)

Poor cooling
or heating

performance

Doors or windows are open.

The air filter is clogged. See “Maintenance”. (P.7)

Too many heat sources in the room in

. minimum heat r ndin hort time.
cooling mode. Use um heat sources and in a sho e

Too many people in the room in cooling Lower the temperature setting or change to “Medium” or
mode. “High”.

If your air conditioner does not work properly even after checking each item of
“Before Requesting Services” and “Troubleshooting”

@ Stop the operation immediately and turn the power off. Then contact your dealer and report the serial number and symptom.
You also report if the inspection mark A\ and the letters E, F, H, L, P in combination with numbers appear on the LCD of the
remote controller.

® Never repair the air conditioner by yourself since it is very dangerous for you to do so.
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Connectable outdoor unit lineup

Europe

B Refrigerant type : R410A

Outdoor unit type 36 45 50 60
1-phase U-36PE2E5A U-50PE2ES5A U-60PE2ES5A
PE1,PE2
3-phase
1-phase U-60PEY2ES
PEY1,PEY2
3-phase
Outdoor unit type 71 100 125 140
PE1 PE2 1-phase U-71PE1E5A U-100PE1E5A U-125PE1E5A U-140PE1E5A
’ 3-phase U-71PE1E8A U-100PE1E8A U-125PE1E8A U-140PE1E8A
1-phase U-71PEY2ES U-100PEY1E5 U-125PEY1E5
PEY1,PEY2
3-phase U-100PEY1ES8 U-125PEY1ES8 U-140PEY1ES8
H Refrigerant type : R32
Outdoor unit type 71 100 125 140
P72 1-phase U-100PZ2E5 U-125PZ2E5 U-140PZ2E5
3-phase U-100PZ2ES8 U-125PZ2E8 U-140PZ2E8
Oceania
H Refrigerant type : R410A
Outdoor unit type 36 45 50 60
1-phase U-60PE1R5A
PE1
3-phase
Outdoor unit type 71 100 125 140
PEA 1-phase U-71PE1R5A U-100PE1R5A U-125PE1R5A U-140PE1R5A
3-phase U-100PE1R8A U-125PE1R8A U-140PE1R8A
B Refrigerant type : R32
Outdoor unit type 36 45 50 60
1-phase U-60PZ2R5
PZ2
3-phase
Outdoor unit type 71 100 125 140
P79 1-phase U-71PZ2R5 U-100PZ2R5 U-125PZ2R5 U-140PZ2R5
3-phase U-100PZ2R8 U-125PZ2R8 U-140PZ2R8




Specifications

Low Silhouette Ducted (Type F1)

Model Name S-36PF1E5B | S-45PF1E5B | S-50PF1E5B | S-60PF1ESB | S-71PF1ESB | S-100PF1ESB | S-125PF1E5B | S-140PF1E5B
Power source (Europe) 220-230-240V ~ 50 Hz
Power source (Oceania) - 230-240V ~ 50 Hz
KW 36 45 5.0 6.0 7.1 10.0 12.5 14.0
Cooling capacity
BTUN | 12,300 15,400 17,100 20,500 24,200 34,100 42,700 47,800
Sensible | kW 3.1 35 4.0 4.9 5.4 8.2 9.4 10.1
Latent KW 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.7 1.8 3.1 3.9
KW 4.2 5.2 5.6 7.0 8.0 11.2 14.0 16.0
Heating capacity
BTUN | 14,300 17,700 19,100 23,900 27,300 38,200 47,800 54,600
Cooling electric |, | 70 0.070 0.100 0.120 0.120 0.195 0.215 0.225
power input
Heating electric
power input KW 0.070 0.070 0.100 0.120 0.120 0.200 0.210 0.225
High dB(A) 33 34 34 35 35 38 39 40
Sound
pressure | Medium | dB(A) 29 30 30 32 32 34 35 36
level
Low dB(A) 25 26 26 26 26 31 32 33
High dB(A) 55 56 56 57 57 60 61 62
Sound
power | Medium | dB(A) 51 52 52 54 54 56 57 58
level
Low dB(A) 47 48 48 48 48 53 54 55
(UH")EW:'E‘;)‘*“SW“S mm | 290x800<700 | 290xB00x700 | 290x800x700 | 290x1,000x700 | 290x1,000x700 | 290x1,400x700 | 290x1,400x700 | 290x1,400x700
Net weight ke 28 28 28 33 33 45 45 45

Operation condition temperature range
e Cooling mode : 14°C~25°C WB / 18°C~32°C DB

* Heating mode : 16°C~30°C DB

83



Specifications
. Indoorumit

Ceiling (Type T2)

84

Model Name S-36PT2E5B | S-45PT2E5B | S-50PT2E5B | S-60PT2E5B | S-71PT2E5B | S-100PT2E5B | S-125PT2E5B | S-140PT2E5B
Power source (Europe) 220-230-240V ~ 50 Hz
Power source (Oceania) - 230-240V ~ 50 Hz
KW 36 45 5.0 6.0 7.1 10.0 12.5 14.0
Cooling capacity
BTUM | 12,300 15,400 17,100 20,500 24,200 34,100 42,700 47,800
Sensible | kW 3.1 3.6 3.8 4.7 5.3 7.5 9.0 9.8
Latent | KW 0.5 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.8 25 35 42
KW 4.2 5.2 5.6 7.0 8.0 11.2 14.0 16.0
Heating capacity
BTUN | 14,300 17,700 19,100 23,900 27,300 38,200 47,800 54,600
Cooling electric |\, | 35 0.040 0.040 0.050 0.055 0.080 0.110 0.120
power input
Heating electric
power input KW 0.035 0.040 0.040 0.050 0.055 0.080 0.110 0.120
High | dB(A) 36 37 37 38 39 42 46 47
Sound
pressure | Medium | dB(A) 32 33 33 34 35 37 40 41
level
Low dB(A) 29 29 29 30 31 35 36 37
High | dB(A) 54 55 55 56 57 60 64 65
Sound
power |Medium | dB(A) 50 51 51 52 53 55 58 59
level
Low dB(A) 47 47 47 48 49 53 54 55
(UH")EW:'S)"“S“"S mm | 235x960+690 | 235x060x690 | 235x960+G90 | 235x1,275x690 | 235x1,275¢690 | 235%1,590x690 | 235x1,590+690 | 235x1,590x690
Net weight ke 27 27 27 33 33 40 40 40

Operation condition temperature range
* Cooling mode : 14°C~25°C WB / 18°C~32°C DB

* Heating mode : 16°C~30°C DB




Outdoor unit

Single Split Outdoor Unit (R410A)

Eurone Model Name U-36PE2E5A \ U-50PE2E5A \ U-60PE2E5A
P Power source 220-230-240V ~ 50 Hz
. . kw 3.6 5.0 6.0
Cooling capacity
BTU/h 12,300 17,100 20,500
Heating capacit kw 4.0 5.6 7.0
1 1
g capactly BTUN | 13,600 19,100 23,900
Sound Pressure level
(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) 45/ 46 46/48 46 /49
Sound Power level dBKA) | 64/66 65/ 68 65 /69
(Cooling / Heating)
Unit Dimensions
(HxWxD) mm | 619%x799x299 | 619x799%299 | 619x799%299
Net weight kg 39 39 40

Operation condition temperature range

* Cooling mode : -15°C~46°C DB

* Heating mode : -20°C~18°C WB / -20°C~24°C DB

Europe Model Name - | U-71PE1E5A | U-100PE1E5A | U-125PE1E5A | U-140PE1E5A
u
P Power source 220-230-240V ~ 50 Hz
Oceania Model Name U-60PETR5A | U-71PETR5A | U-100PE1R5A | U-125PE1R5A | U-140PE1R5A
Power source 230-240V ~ 50 Hz
] ] KW 6.0 71 10.0 12,5 14.0
Cooling capacity
BTU/ 20,500 24,200 34,100 42,700 47,800
] ) KW 7.0 8.0 1.2 14.0 16.0
Heating capacity
BTUh 23,900 27,300 38,200 47,800 54,600
Sound Pressure level
(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) 48 /50 48 /50 52 /52 53/53 54 /55
Sound Power level
(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) 65/ 67 65/ 67 69 /69 70 /70 71/ 71
?H";fNDX'B‘)e"SW“S mm | 996x940x340 | 996x940x340 |1,416x940x340 1,416x940x340|1,416x940x340
Net weight ke 68 69 98 98 98

Operation condition temperature range

* Cooling mode : -15°C~46°C DB

Rated conditions

* Heating mode : -20°C~18°C WB / -20°C~24°C DB

Cooling : Indoor intake air temp. 27°C DB / 19°C WB. Outdoor intake air temp. 35°C DB.
Heating : Indoor intake air temp. 20°C DB. Outdoor intake air temp. 7°C DB / 6°C WB.
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Single Split Outdoor Unit (R410A)

Europe Model Name U-71PE1E8A \ U—1OOPE1E8A\ U-125PE1E8A \ U-140PE1E8A
u
P Power source 380 - 400 - 415V 3N ~ 50 Hz
Oceania Model Name - | U-100PE1R8A | U-125PE1R8A | U-140PE1R8A
i
Power source 400 - 415V 3N ~ 50 Hz
. . kw 7.1 10.0 12.5 14.0
Cooling capacity
BTU/h 24,200 34,100 42,700 47,800
. . kw 8.0 1.2 14.0 16.0
Heating capacity
BTU/h 27,300 38,200 47,800 54,600
Sound Pressure level
(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) 48 /50 52 /52 53 /53 54 /55
Sound Power level
(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) 65/67 69 /69 70/70 71171
Unit Dimensions
(HxWxD) mm [ 996x940x340 |1,416x940%340|1,416x940x340|1,416x940%x340
Net weight kg 71 98 98 98

Operation condition temperature range
* Cooling mode : -15°C~46°C DB * Heating mode : -20°C~18°C WB / -20°C~24°C DB

Model Name U-60PEY2E5 | U-71PEY2E5 | U-100PEY1ES | U-125PEY1ES

Europe
Power source 220 -230-240V ~ 50 Hz
Cooling capacit kw 6.0 71 10.0 12.5
i i
9 capacily BTUN | 20,500 24,200 34,100 42,700
. . kW 6.0 71 10.0 12.5
Heating capacity
BTU/h 20,500 24,200 34,100 42,700
Sound Pressure level
(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) 46 /48 49/49 54 /54 56 /56
Sound Power level BKA) | 65/68 69 /69 70/70 73173

(Cooling / Heating)

Unit Dimensions
(HxWxD)

Net weight kg 40 40 73 85

Operation condition temperature range
e Cooling mode : -10°C~43°C DB °* Heating mode : -15°C~18°C WB / -15°C~24°C DB

mm | 619x799%299 | 619x799%299 | 996x940x340 | 996x940%340

Model Name U-100PEY1ES8 | U-125PEY1E8 | U-140PEY1E8

Europe
Power source 380-400-415V 3N ~ 50 Hz
kW 10.0 12.5 14.0
Cooling capacity
BTU/h 34,100 42,700 47,800
kw 10.0 12.5 14.0
Heating capacity
BTU/h 34,100 42,700 47,800
Sound Pressure level
(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) 54 /54 56 / 56 54 /53
Sound Power level B@ | 70/70 73/73 71170

(Cooling / Heating)

Unit Dimensions
(HxWxD)

Net weight kg 73 85 98

mm | 996x940%x340 | 996x940x340 |1,416x940x340

Operation condition temperature range
* Cooling mode : -10°C~43°C DB * Heating mode : -15°C~18°C WB / -15°C~24°C DB

Rated conditions
Cooling : Indoor intake air temp. 27°C DB / 19°C WB. Outdoor intake air temp. 35°C DB.
86 Heating : Indoor intake air temp. 20°C DB. Outdoor intake air temp. 7°C DB / 6°C WB.



Single Split Outdoor Unit (R32)

c Model Name - | - U-100PZ2E5 | U-125PZ2E5 | U-140PZ2E5
urope
P Power source 220-230-240V ~ 50 Hz
o . Model Name U-60PZ2R5 ‘ U-71PZ2R5 | U-100PZ2R5 ‘ U-125PZ2R5 ‘ U-140PZ2R5
ceania
Power source 230-240V ~ 50 Hz
. . kW 6.0 7.1
Cooling capacity
BTU/h 20,500 24,200
. . kw 6.0 7.1
Heating capacity
BTU/h 20,500 24,200

Sound Pressure level
(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) | 46/48 491749 Refer to the Operating Instructions supplied

with the outdoor unit.

Sound Power level

(Cooling / Heating) dB(A) 65/66 67167

Unit Dimensions
(HxWxD)

Net weight kg 44 44

Operation condition temperature range
e Cooling mode : -10°C ~43°C DB -+ Heating mode : -15°C~18°C WB / -15°C~24°C DB

mm | 695x875x320 | 695x875x320

E Model Name U-100PZ2E8 ‘ U-125PZ2E8 ‘ U-140PZ2E8
urope Power source 380-400-415V 3N ~ 50 Hz
. Model Name U-100PZ2R8 ‘ U-125PZ2R8 ‘ U-140PZ2R8
Oceania
Power source 400 -415V 3N ~ 50 Hz

. . kW
Cooling capacity e

. . kW
Heating capacity BTUM

Sound Pressure level
(Cooling / Heating)

Sound Power level

dB(A) | Refer to the Operating Instructions supplied
with the outdoor unit.

(Cooling / Heating) dB(A)
Unit Dimensions mm
(HxWxD)

Net weight kg

Operation condition temperature range
e Cooling mode : -10°C~43°C DB ° Heating mode : -15°C~18°C WB / -15°C~24°C DB

Rated conditions
Cooling : Indoor intake air temp. 27°C DB / 19°C WB. Outdoor intake air temp. 35°C DB.
Heating : Indoor intake air temp. 20°C DB. Outdoor intake air temp. 7°C DB / 6°C WB.
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English

Francais

Espanol

Deutsch

Low Silhouette Ducted
(Type F1)

Conduit discret
(Type F1)

Conducto de perfil bajo
(Tipo F1)

Kanalgerat, flache Bauform
(Typ F1)

Ceiling (Type T2)

Plafond (Type T2)

Techo (Tipo T2)

Deckenmontage (Typ T2)

Single Split

Bi-bloc simple

Un solo split

Einzel-Split

English

Italiano

Nederlands

Portugués

Low Silhouette Ducted
(Type F1)

Con condotto a profilo basso
(Tipo F1)

Met laagprofiel kanalen
(Type F1)

Com conduta de silhueta baixa
(Tipo F1)

Ceiling (Type T2)

A soffitto (Tipo T2)

Plafond (Type T2)

Tecto (Tipo T2)

Single Split

Split singolo

Enkele splitsing

Single split

English

EAANnvikn

Bbnrapcku

Tiirkge

Low Silhouette Ducted
(Type F1)

Aywyog XaunAng GIAOUETOG
(Tutrog F1)

KomnakTeH ¢ kaHan
(Tvn F1)

Dustk Siluetli Kanalli
(F1 tipi )

Ceiling (Type T2) Opoong (Tutrog T2) TaBaHeH (Tun T2) Tavan (T2 tipi )
Single Split ATtTAou cucTnUOTOO EonHnyeH cnnnt Tekli Split

English Francais Espariol Deutsch

Model Name Nom du modéle Nombre del modelo Modellbezeichnung

Power Source

Source d'alimentation

Fuente de alimentacion

Spannungsquelle

Cooling Capacity Capacité de refroidissement Capacidad de refrigeracion Kuhlleistung
Sensible Sensible Sensible Sensibel
Latent Latent Latente Latent
Heating Capacity Capacité de chauffage Capacidad de calefaccion Heizleistung

Cooling electric power input

Puissance électrique absorbée
de refroidissement

Entrada de potencia eléctrica
durante refrigeracion

Elektrische Leistungsaufnahme
Kihlen

Heating electric power input

Puissance électrique absorbée
de chauffage

Entrada de potencia eléctrica
durante calefaccién

Elektrische Leistungsaufnahme
Heizen

Sound Pressure Level

Niveau de pression sonore

Nivel de presion acustica

Schalldruckpegel

(High/Medium/Low) (Haut/Moyen/Bas) (alto/medio/bajo) (hoch/mittel/niedrig)
Sound Power Level Niveau de puissance sonore Nivel de potencia acustica Schallleistungspegel
(High/Medium/Low) (Haut/Moyen/Bas) (alto/medio/bajo) (hoch/mittel/niedrig)
Unit Dimensions Dimensions d'unité Dimensiones de la unidad Gerateabmessungen
(HxWxD; mm) (HxLxP ; mm) (Alto x Largo x Ancho; mm) (HxB x T [mm])

(HxWxD: ceiling dimension)

(HxLxP : dimensions plafond)

(Alto x Largo x
Ancho: dimension del techo)

(H x B x T: Deckenmal})

Net Weight (kg)

Poids net (kg)

Peso neto (kg)

Nettogewicht (kg)




English Italiano Nederlands Portugués
Model Name Modello Modelnaam Nome do modelo
Power Source Fonte di alimentazione Voeding Fonte de alimentagéo

Cooling Capacity

Capacita di raffreddamento

Koelingscapaciteit

Capacidade de arrefecimento

Sensible

Sensibile

Verstandig

Sensivel

Latent

Latente

Latent

Latente

Heating Capacity

Capacita di riscaldamento

Verwarmingscapaciteit

Capacidade de aquecimento

Cooling electric power input

Ingresso di alimentazione
elettrica di raffreddamento

Elektrisch ingangsvermogen
bij koelen

Entrada de energia eléctrica
de arrefecimento

Heating electric power input

Ingresso di alimentazione
elettrica di riscaldamento

Elektrisch ingangsvermogen
bij verwarmen

Entrada de energia eléctrica
de aquecimento

Sound Pressure Level

Livello di pressione acustica

Geluidsdrukniveau

Nivel da pressdo do som

(High/Medium/Low) (alto/medio/basso) (hoog/normaal/laag) (Alto/Médio/Baixo)
Sound Power Level Livello di potenza acustica Geluidsvermogenniveau Nivel da poténcia de som
(High/Medium/Low) (alto/medio/basso) (hoog/normaal/laag) (Alto/Médio/Baixo)

Unit Dimensions Dimensioni unita (AxLxP; mm) | Afmetingen van de unit Dimensbes da unidade
(HxWxD; mm) (H x B x D; mm) (AXLxP; mm)

(HxWxD: ceiling dimension)

(AxLxP: dimensione soffitto)

(H x B x D: plafondafmeting)

(AxLxP: dimenséo do tecto)

Net Weight (kg) Peso netto (kg) Nettogewicht (kg) Peso liquido (kg)
English EAANvikn Bbnrapcku Tirkge

Model Name ‘Ovopa povtéAou HanmeHoBaHve Ha moaen Model Adi
Power Source Mnyn 1ox00g 3axpaHBaHe Gulg Kaynagi

Cooling Capacity

Auvartotnra wugng

Oxnaxnaalla MOLLHOCT

Sogutma Kapasitesi

Sensible

AioBntA

3HaunTenHo

Duyulur

Latent

NavBdvouoa

JlaTeHTHO

Gizli

Heating Capacity

AuvaTotnTa B€puavang

OTonnutenHa MoLWHOCT

Isitma Kapasitesi

Cooling electric power input

Eioodo¢ nAekTpIKAG 10XU0G YIa
wogn

OxnaxgaHe BxogsaLLa
eneKkTpoeHeprus

Sogutma sirasinda gekilen elektrik
glcu

Heating electric power input

Eioodo¢ nAekTpIKAG 10XU0G YIa
Bépuavon

OTonneHve BXxoasLLa
enekTpoeHeprns

Isitma sirasinda gekilen elektrik
glcu

Sound Pressure Level

ETritredo Tieong rixou

HwnBO Ha 3BYKOBO HansraHe

Ses Basing Diizeyi

(High/Medium/Low) (YwnAd/Meoaio/XapnAo) (Bucoko/CpepnHo/Hucko) (YUksek/Orta/Disuk)
Sound Power Level ETritredo 10x00¢ rixou HwuBo Ha cuna Ha 3Byka Ses Gu¢ Dizeyi
(High/Medium/Low) (YwnAd/Meoaio/XapnAo) (Bucoko/CpepHo/Hucko) (YUksek/Orta/Disuk)
Unit Dimensions AlooTdoeig yovadag Pasmepu Ha mogyna Unite Boyutlar
(H*WxD; mm) (YxIMxB, mm) (BxLWx=a, mm) (YxGxD; mm)
(HxWxD: ceiling dimension) (YxIxB: diaotdoeig opoerig) | (BxLWx[: pasmepn Ha TaBaHa) | (Y*xGxD: tavan boyutu)
Net Weight (kg) KaBapo Bapog (kg) HeTHo Terno (kr) Net Agirlik (kg)
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Corresponding language table

English Values include the dimension and weight of an optional ceiling panel.

Francgais Les valeurs comprennent les dimensions et le poids d’un plafonnier en option.

Espaiol Los valores incluyen las dimensiones y el peso de un panel de techo opcional.

enreen Die Werte schlieBen Abmessungen und Gewicht einer als Sonderausstattung erhaltlichen
Deckenverkleidung mit ein.

Italiano | valori includono le dimensioni e il peso di un pannello del soffitto opzionale.

Nederlands Waarden inclusief afmetingen en gewicht van optioneel plafondpaneel.

Portugués Os valores incluem as dimensdes e o peso de um painel de tecto opcional.

EAANvikn O1 Tipég TrepiAapBavouy Tn didoTaon Kal To BAPOG EVOG TTPOIPETIKOU TTAVEA OPOPAG.

Bbunrapcku CTonHOCTWTE BKMOYBAT pa3Mepu 1 TErfo Ha ONUMOHEH naHen 3a obnuuoBka.

Tirkge Degerlere bir opsiyonel tavan panelinin boyutu ve agirlig1 da dahildir.

English Fan speed display on the remote controller

Francgais La vitesse du ventilateur est affichée sur la télécommande

Espaiiol En el mando a distancia se mostrara la velocidad del ventilador

Deutsch Geblaseanzeige an der Fernbedienung

Italiano Visualizzazione della velocita della ventola sul telecomando

Nederlands De ventilatorsnelheid zoals getoond op de afstandsbediening

Portugués Visualizag&o da velocidade do ventilador no telecomando

EAANvikn ‘Evdeign TaxUTNTOG AVEUIOTHPA GTO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO

Bbnrapcku Ha ekpaHa Ha AMCTaHLMOHHOTO yrNpaBneHve ce U3nMcBa CKOpoCTTa Ha BeHTMnaTopa

Tiirkce Uzaktan kumandadaki fan devri ekrani

English Refer to the Operating Instructions supplied with the outdoor unit.

Francgais Consultez le Mode d’emploi qui accompagne I'unité extérieure.

Espaiiol Consulte las Instrucciones de funcionamiento suministradas con la unidad exterior.

Deutsch Siehe mit der AuReneinheit gelieferte Bedienungsanleitung.

Italiano Vedere le Istruzioni per l'uso fornite con l'unita esterna.

Nederlands Raadpleeg de handleiding die wordt meegeleverd met de buitenunit.

Portugués Consulte as instrugdes de instalagéo fornecidas com a unidade exterior.

EAANvikn Avatpé€Te oTig Odnyieg AsiToupyiag TTou TTaPEXOVTAl PE TNV EEWTEPIK HOVADa.

Bbnrapcku BuxTe MHCTpYKUMWTE 3a eKkcrnnoatauus, NPeaoCTaBeHN C BbHLUHWS MOAyI.

Tirkce Dis Uniteyle birlikte verilen Calistirma Talimatlarina bakin.
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